and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost. This standard requires entities to present non-service cost components
of net periodic benefit cost in a caption below operating loss and provides that only service cost is eligible to be
capitalized in inventory or construction of an asset. This standard requires retrospective application of the change in
the statement of operations and prospective application for the capitalization of service cost in assets. Utilizing the
practical expedient approach permitted under the standard, based on amounts previously disclosed, the Company
reclassified non-service components of net periodic benefit cost from cost of sales, selling, general and administrative
expenses and restructuring and impairment charges to other income (expense) in the Consolidated Statement of
Operations. The service cost component is included in cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expenses.

The following table discloses the amount of net periodic benefit cost reclassified as other income for the prior period
presented in the consolidated financial statements as a result of the adoption of ASU 2017-07:

Year ended December 31, 2017
As reported Reclassifications As adjusted

Cost of sales $ 406,143 $ 335 $ 406,478
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 32,911 $ 76 $ 32,987
Restructuring and impairment charges $ 2,212 $ (420) $ 1,792
Other income $ 548 $ (9) $ 539
On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted the changes required under ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic
230) Restricted Cash. The ASU requires that a statement of cash flows explain the change during the period in the
total of cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents. As a result, restricted cash and restricted

Edgar Filing: FreightCar America, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 65

cash equivalents are included in beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown on the statement of cash
flows and changes in restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents are no longer included in cash flows from